
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 Date: 10 February 2023  

My ref: Cabinet Executive  

Your ref:  

Contact: Democratic Services 

Tel no: 0116 272 7640 

Email: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Cabinet Executive 

 
Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader)  Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader)  Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 

Holder 
 
Councillor Nigel Grundy  Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
Councillor Les Phillimore  Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Ben Taylor  Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET EXECUTIVE will be held in the Council Chamber on MONDAY, 
20 FEBRUARY 2023 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your 
attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Louisa Horton 
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 (enclosed) 
  
4. Public Speaking Protocol  
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Senior Democratic 

Services Officer with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons 
entitled to use the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, 
answering questions or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and 
the time allocated to each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at 
the discretion of the Chairman).  

  
5. Proposal for Blaby District Council to run Physical Activity & Community Health & 

Wellbeing Services for Oadby & Wigston (Pages 7 - 14) 
 To consider the report of the Business, Partnerships and Health Improvement Group 

Manager (enclosed). 
  
6. Scrutiny Commission response to the Administrations 2023/24 Draft Budget 

Proposals (Pages 15 - 22) 
 To consider the report of the Scrutiny Commission (enclosed). 
  
7. Quarter 3 Budget Review 2022/23 (Pages 23 - 24) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed) 
  
8. Quarter 3 Capital Programme Review 2022/23 (Pages 25 - 32) 
 To consider the report of the Accountancy Services Manager (enclosed). 
  
9. 5 Year Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2027/28 (Pages 33 - 34) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed) 
  
10. Prudential Indicator & Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 (Pages 35 - 38) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed) 
  
11. Schedule of Charges 2023/24 (Pages 39 - 82) 
 To consider the report of the Accountancy Services Manager (enclosed). 
  
12. General Fund Budget Proposals 2022/23 (Pages 83 - 100) 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director (S151 Officer) (enclosed) 
  
13. Council Tax 2023/24 (Pages 101 - 114) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed) 
  



 

1 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 16 January 2023 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held in the Council Chamber.  
   

MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2023 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson ( Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 

Also in attendance as Observers: 
 

Cllr. Geoff Welsh – Scrutiny Commissioner 
Cllr. Roy Denney – Scrutiny Commissioner 

Lisa Boland – Service Transformation Group Manager 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Strategic Director - S.151 Officer 
 Paul Coates - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Group Manager 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing, Net Zero & Community 

Services Group Manager 
 Cat Hartley - Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager 
 Louisa Horton - Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring Officer 
 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Ian Jones - Housing Services Manager 
 Sarabjit Khangura - Council Tax Income and Debt Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

1. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

2. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of meeting held on 7 November 2022, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 16 January 2023 

3. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

4. CABINET EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS: ARRIVA CLICK  

 

 Considered – Report of the Planning and Strategic Growth Group Manager.  
 
Other options considered: No other options were considered. 

  

 DECISION 
 
That Cabinet accept the response to the recommendations as set out at 
Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
Reason: 
 
It is the duty of the Cabinet Executive to respond to Scrutiny reports and 
recommendations. 

  

5. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES BASE 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other options considered: None. The setting of the NNDR Base is a statutory 
requirement.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That the amount calculated by Blaby District Council as its National Non-

Domestic Rate Base for the financial year 2023/24 shall be £48,831,009. 
 
2. That delegated aut
[...]
ers 
are facing rising prices with the cost of living. The resulting service will 
continue to recover the costs of service; reflect the seasonal usage of the 
majority of customers; reduce fuel consumption and so contribute positively 
to reduce carbon emissions; as well as improving overall operational 
efficiency of the waste collection service. 
 

  

Page 5



 

4 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 16 January 2023 

8. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF HOMELESSNESS CASE 
OFFICERS  

 

 Considered – Report of the Housing Services Manager. 
 
Other options considered: The Council has a statutory duty to prevent and 
relieve homelessness, therefore there is no other option but to resource the 
service adequately. 

  

 DECISION 
 
That 2 current fixed term posts within the Housing Services Team be made 
permanent. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. To provide a long term solution to the current increased demand on the 

homelessness team and provide service stability through more effective 
staff recruitment and retention. 

 
2. To ensure that the Housing and Homelessness Service is sufficiently 

resourced to tackle the level and pressure of homelessness demand. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.00 P.M.

Page 6



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 20 February 2023 

Title of Report Proposal for Blaby District Council to run Physical 

Activity & Community Health & Wellbeing Services for 

Oadby & Wigston  

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets 

Report Author Business, Partnerships and Health Improvement Group 

Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To seek approval for Blaby District Council (BDC) to undertake work on behalf 

of Oadby & Wigston Borough Council in relation to Physical Activity and 
Community Health & Wellbeing from the 1 April 2023.  

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 To approve the proposal for Blaby District Council to undertake work on 

behalf of Oadby & Wigston Borough Council for Physical Activity and 
Community Health & Wellbeing.  

  
2.2 That delegated authority be given to the Business, Partnerships & Health 

Improvement Group Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhood Services and Assets to progress the implementation of the 
proposal and make any minor amendments. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To support collaboration and develop resilience with respect to the Physical 

Activity and Community Health and Wellbeing Service and to align with our 
Commercial Strategy.  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Due to vacancies at Oadby & Wigston Borough Council (OWBC) an 
approach was made to Blaby officers to enquire if we would be interested in 
undertaking Sport & Physical Activity work and Community Health and 
Wellbeing work on their behalf.  
 
Each year all local authorities across Leicestershire are required to submit a 
Strategic Commissioning Plan to Active Together to access Public Health 
funding to run activities to support residents in taking up sports and physical 
activity including exercise referral and falls prevention classes.   
 
This year these commissioning plans need to be submitted by the 17 
February 2023.  Blaby District Council (BDC) has successfully bid and 
secured this funding for the past ten years. If the plan is agreed, then the 
external funding will be in place from the 1 April 2023 to the 31 March 2024.  
 
If OWBC were successful in securing the external funding, they would not 
have the staff to be able to deliver the activities detailed in their plan.    
 
If the proposal for BDC to undertake this work on behalf of OWBC is agreed, 
then any external funding secured by OWBC will come to BDC to manage 
and deliver the activities listed in their plan on their behalf.   
 

 

[...]
Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

Corporate Priority All Priorities: A Place to Live; A Place to Work; A Place to 

Visit; People Strategy; Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report sets out the findings and conclusions following scrutiny 

examination of the Administration’s 2023/24 draft budget proposals. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That Cabinet Executive considers the comments and recommendations of 

Scrutiny Commission in respect of the draft 2023/24 budget proposals before 
making final recommendations to Council. 

 
 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 Scrutiny Commission has a mandate to examine the Administration’s draft 

budget proposals and submit comments to Cabinet Executive which it is then 
obliged to consider before making its own final recommendations to Council 
on Budget proposals.  All non-executive members may be involved in this 
process. 

 
 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background 

    
 The Administration’s 2023/24 draft Budget proposals for the General Fund 

Revenue Account have been fully considered by the Scrutiny Commission 
and all non-executive members. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet Portfolio Holders and Senior Officers attended Scrutiny budget 
meetings to answer questions relating to the draft budget proposals as 
follows:- 
 
11 January 2023 - Budget Context and Overview  

 
18 January 2023 – Portfolio Holder Question Sessions for:  

 Leader 

 Finance, People & Performance 

 Neighbourhood Services & Assets 

 Housing, Community & Environmental Services 

 Health, Wellbeing, Community Engagement & Business Support 
Portfolio 

 Planning Delivery and Enforcement & Corporate Transformation 
 
All figures are as presented at the time scrutiny meetings took place, and do 
not take account any minor adjustments that may have been made to the 
budget after those dates.  
 
Budget Gap 
 
Scrutiny noted the Settlement wa
[...]

 

         

Page 24



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 20 February 2023 

Title of Report Quarter 3 Capital Programme Review 2022/23 

This is a not Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Accountancy Services Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report provides Members an update on expenditure against the Capital 

Programme for the third quarter of 2022/23. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 That the report is noted.  
  
2.2 That the latest Capital Programme for 2022/23 totalling £7,668,928 is 

approved. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its capital 

expenditure commitments 
  

 
4.1 Background   

  
 The original Capital Programme for 2022/23 was approved on 24th February 

2022 and amounted to £2,452,500 which included a borrowing requirement 
of £1,168,500. 
 
Since then, there have been various additions and deletions to the original 
Capital Programme, including £2,847,013 brought forward from 2021/22, 
which culminated in Council approving a revised budget of £8,039,700 in 
November 2022. 
 
The following table shows the movement in the Capital Programme in the 
year to date, including the latest proposed changes recommended for 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



approval. Those changes will result in a reduced capital programme total of 
£7,668,928. 
 
Appendix A gives a complete breakdown of planned expenditure on a 
scheme-by-scheme basis, including how it will be resourced. 
 

 £ 

Original Capital Programme – approved February 2022 2,452,500 
Changes between April 2022 and November 2022 5,587,200 

Latest Approved Capital Programme – November 2022 8,039,700 
  
New Additions  
Refurbishment of Vacant Industrial Estate Units 450,00
[...]
ge will be made up of two elements: the establishment cost of 
delivery and, where appropriate, an element of overhead recovery. 
 
The final charge has been assessed for reasonableness by comparing it; 
with similar charges levied by neighbouring authorities, the previous charge 
to ensure that the increase is not unacceptable or punitive and with regard to 
any likely fall in demand for the service following the increase in the charge. 

 
4.5 Future Amendments to the Schedule of Charges 

 
The Constitution grants delegated authority to the Executive Director 
(Section 151 Officer) to amend fees and charges, where necessary, during 
the financial year. 

  
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 Not applicable 

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1  

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

The greatest risk is that the increase 
in a charge will significantly affect 
the take up of that service.  

The elasticity of the demand for the service 
has been considered for each charge to 
avoid unnecessary loss of income. 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 Not to review the fees and charges.  However, it is considered appropriate 

that, where possible, charges should be set at a level necessary to achieve 
full cost recovery 

 
8. Environmental impact 
  
8.1 In preparing this report the author has considered the impact on the 

environment and there are no areas of concern. 
 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
 
 

Page 41



 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Schedule of Charges 2023/24 
  
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 None   

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Nick Quinn Interim Accounting Services Manager 
 nick.quinn@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7668 
   

 
 
 

   
[...]
year. This includes details of the financial settlement that 
will support service delivery, and a high level summary of planned expenditure 
by portfolio. The Council holds a number of reserves that it can draw upon to 
fund future expenditure. The level of reserves is noted within this report, along 
with an update of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 To have regard to the comments of the Executive Director (Section 151 

Officer) in paragraph 4.7 in respect of the requirements of the Local 
Government Finance Act 2003. 

  
2.2 To approve the 2023/24 General Fund Revenue Account net expenditure 

budget of £14.665m. 
  
2.3 That delegated authority is given to the S151 Officer in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder to make amendments to the Budget prior to the 
commencement of the financial year should it be necessary. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is a requirement for the Cabinet Executive and Council to take into 

account the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 2003 in 
relation to the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of reserves. 

  
3.2 Cabinet and Council are required to consider and approve the General Fund 

Revenue Account budget proposals in order to set the budget and Council 
Tax for the forthcoming financial year 

  

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



3.3 Delegated authority is sought in order to make any amendments to the Budget 
should any new information become available following approval by full 
Council. 
 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Council formulates an annual budget based on our best estimates of 
income and expenditure for the forthcoming financial year. Officers monitor 
actual income and expenditure against the budget during the year, and 
quarterly progress reports are presented to Cabinet Executive, highlighting 
any significant variances against the budget. 
 
Alongside the annual budget, the 
[...]
9% of net revenue 
expenditure. Whilst this puts Blaby at the lower end of the scale in terms of 
its level of usable revenue reserves, for the 2022/23 financial year the 
proposed level of balances and reserves are considered to be robust and 
adequate. 
 
 

5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 The financial implications are included in the main body of the report and 

also documented in the papers provided to the Scrutiny Commission during 
January 2023. 

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 The risks to the Council in 2023/24 and future years are detailed in the 

Medium Term Financial Narrative document at Appendix C. 
 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 None – The Council is required to set its budgetary requirement and for the 

Council to consider the opinion of the Executive Director (S151 Officer) as to 
the robustness of the proposed budget and the levels of reserves and 
balances being adequate. 

 
 
 
 

Page 90



8. Environmental impact 
  
8.1 This report itself has no environmental impact. Should further funding be 

required for environmental initiatives, these will be brought for consideration 
within independent reports and the financial implications considered at the 
time of bringing these reports before Cabinet and Council. 

 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Summary of Net Expenditure and Budget Requirement 
  
10.2 Appendix B – Analysis of Reserves (to follow)  
  
10.3 Appendix C – Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  
  

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 Establishment Report to Cabinet Executive - 7th November 2022. 

Detailed budget working papers held by Financial Services. 
Reports provided to the Scrutiny Comm
[...]
y Council Funding Reductions. The County Council has openly 

illustrated the level of funding cuts that they will be required to make over the 

coming years. Whilst we can plan to mitigate any obvious impacts of this, some 

are more subtle and the increased demand that results from this is difficult to 

quantify financially. This is a considerable risk to which we will put financial 

values to as and when we are in a position to do so.  

 

 New Demands from Residents. Blaby has an ageing population which brings 

with it challenges such as dealing with dementia and issues such as loneliness. 

We have also seen considerable increase in homelessness costs and the cost 

of living crisis may also drive further demands. What role Blaby will play in our 

community to combat these challenges and what different demand this drives 

for services that are needed have not yet been identified.  

Page 100



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 20 February 2023 

Title of Report Council Tax 2023/24 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager  

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The Council is required to set out the total amount that needs to be raised 

from the collection of Council Tax in the forthcoming year.  This is known as 
the Council Tax Requirement for Blaby District Council and forms part of the 
funding towards the services provided by the Council.  The report sets the 
amount of Council Tax charged to each household in the district. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 The Council Tax Requirement for 2023/24 is set at £6,311,930. 
  
2.2 The District Council Band D Council Tax is set at £183.65, reflecting an 

increase of 2.99% (£5.33), all other bands being determined in accordance 
with the relevant Sections of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended. 

  
2.3 The precepts and Band D Council Tax for Leicestershire County Council*, the 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC), the Combined Fire 
Authority, and the various Parish Councils within the District, be determined 
as set out in the following report, with all other bands being determined in 
accordance with the relevant Sections of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, as amended. 
 
* Subject to the meeting of Leicestershire County Council to be held on 22nd February 2023. 
 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The Council is statutorily required to determine its own Council Tax 

Requirement and to determine the Council Tax for the 2023/24 financial 
year, after considering precepts set by the other preceptors. 

  

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 13



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Setting the level of Council Tax to be charged and calculating the total 
amount of Council Tax to be drawn from the Collection Fund, is the final 
stage of the budget process. The amount of funding the Council may raise in 
Council Tax is limited by: 
 

 The number and size of properties in the district on which a charge for 
Council Tax can be applied (referred to as the Council Tax Base), and 

 

 The maximum increase that may be applied to the current Council Tax 
level (without a referendum being triggered). 

 
Blaby’s Council Tax Base for 2023/24 is 34,369.72 and this was approved at a 
meeting of the Cabinet Executive on 20th January 2023. 
 
Each year the government sets out the principles that determine whether a 
local authority’s proposed council tax increase is excessive. For 2023/24, the 
basic amount of council tax for a shire district council is considered excessive 
if: 
 

 It is 3%, or more than 3%, greater than the basic amount of council tax in 
2022/23; and 

 It is more than £5 greater than the basic amount of council tax in 2022/23. 
 
This
[...]
4,123.26

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Proposal for Blaby District Council to run Physical Activity & Community Health & Wellbeing Services for Oadby & Wigston
	Appendix 1 - Service Provision

	6 Scrutiny Commission response to the Administrations 2023/24 Draft Budget Proposals
	7 Quarter 3 Budget Review 2022/23
	8 Quarter 3 Capital Programme Review 2022/23
	Appendix A - Capital Monitoring Statement

	9 5 Year Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2027/28
	10 Prudential Indicator & Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24
	11 Schedule of Charges 2023/24
	Appendix A - Schedule of Charges 2023-24

	12 General Fund Budget Proposals 2022/23
	Appendix A - Summary of Expenditure
	Appendic C - Medium Term Financial Strategy

	13 Council Tax 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

131 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 20 February 2023 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held via Zoom  
   

MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2023 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (- Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (- Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 John Richardson - Executive Director 
 Teresa Neal - Business, Partnerships and Health 

Improvement Group Manager 
 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

199. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

200. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as correct record. 

  

201. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  



 

132 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 20 February 2023 

202. PROPOSAL FOR BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL TO RUN PHYSICAL 
ACTIVITY & COMMUNITY HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICES FOR 
OADBY & WIGSTON  

 

 Considered – Report of the Business, Partnerships and Health Improvement 
Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: The only other option that can be considered 
would be for OWBC to recruit staff to undertake this wok directly. This would 
not generate any financial income for BDC. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the proposal for Blaby District Council to undertake work on behalf of 
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council for Physical Activity and Community 
Health & Wellbeing be approved. 

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Business, Partnerships & Health 

Improvement Group Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhood Services and Assets to progress the implementation of 
the proposal and make any minor amendments. 

 
Reason: 
 
To support collaboration and develop resilience with respect to the Physical 
Activity and Community Health and Wellbeing Service and to align with our 
Commercial Strategy. 

  



 

133 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 20 February 2023 

203. SCRUTINY COMMISSION RESPONSE TO THE ADMINISTRATIONS 
2023/24 DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 

 Considered – Report of the Scrutiny Commission, presented by Cllr. Geoff 
Welsh – Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission.  
 
Cllr. Geoff Welsh thanked Cabinet Executive Members for attending the 
scrutiny budget sessions and for responding to all the questions put to them.  
 
Cllr. Maggie Wright thanked all Members who attended the scrutiny budget 
sessions and commended Officers who prepared the reports for the 
meetings.  
 
Other options considered: No other options were considered. Budget scrutiny 
is a constitutional requirement. 
 
 

  

 DECISION 
 

That Cabinet Executive considers the comments and recommendations of 
Scrutiny Commission in respect of the draft 2023/24 budget proposals before 
making final recommendations to Council. 
 
Reason: 
 
Scrutiny Commission has a mandate to examine the Administration’s draft 
budget proposals and submit comments to Cabinet Executive which it is then 
obliged to consider before making its own final recommendations to Council 
on Budget proposals. All non-executive members may be involved in this 
process. 

  



 

134 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 20 February 2023 

204. QUARTER 3 BUDGET REVIEW 2022/23  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: None. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the financial performance against the budget for the quarter ending 
31st December 2022 be accepted. 

 
2. That the forecast contribution of £715,058 from General Fund balances 

be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Council’s performance up to 31st December 2022 together with the 
impact on the Council’s services due to the current cost-of-living crisis has 
given rise to significant pressure on reserves and balances.  

  

205. QUARTER 3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2022/23  

 

 Considered – Report of the Interim Accountancy Services Manager, 
presented by the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: None. 
 
Cllr. Maggie Wright thanked Officers for comprehensively reviewing the 
budget.  

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the report is noted. 
 
2. That the latest Capital Programme for 2022/23 totalling £7,668,928 be 

approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its capital 
expenditure commitments 

  



 

135 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 20 February 2023 

206. 5 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 TO 2027/28  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: None. It is important to produce a 5-year Capital 
Programme as a minimum requirement of the Capital Strategy, and that the 
programme aligns with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
1. That the 5 Year Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 2027/28 be approved. 
 
2. That the application of capital resources of £3,618,500 for 2023/24, 

including a borrowing requirement of £2,295,500, be approved. 
 
3. That the Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 be approved 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. To obtain approval for the proposed level of capital expenditure in 

2023/24 and the suggested method of financing that expenditure. 
 
2. To provide a longer term forecast of capital expenditure and financing 

requirements for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
 
3. To ensure compliance with the Prudential Code. 

  



 

136 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 20 February 2023 

207. PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR & TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: None. The approval of the Treasury Management 
Strategy and prudential indicators is a statutory requirement. 
 
Cllr. Maggie Wright thanked the Finance Group Manager for the detailed 
report. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the capital prudential indicators and limits for 2023/24 to 2027/28 be 
approved. 

 
2. That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 to 2027/28 and the 

treasury prudential indicators be approved. 
 
3. That the Investment Strategy for 2023/24 be approved. 
 
4. That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement for 2023/24 be 

approved. 
 

Reasons: 
 
1. The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations requires the 

Council to “have regard to” the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice to set Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital 
investment plans are affordable, prudent, and sustainable. 

 
2. The Act requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing 

and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy. This covers the Council’s 
criteria for choosing investment counterparties and limiting exposure to 
the risk of loss. 

 
3. The Act also requires the Council to undertake an annual review of its 

policy for calculating the minimum revenue provision (MRP) for 
repayment of external debt. 

  



 

137 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 20 February 2023 

208. SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Interim Accountancy Services Manager, 
presented by the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: Not to review the fees and charges. However, it is 
considered appropriate that, where possible, charges should be set at a level 
necessary to achieve full cost recovery.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Schedule of Charges for 2023/24 be approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure that the fees and charges for 2023/24 are formally set and 
approved. 

  



 

138 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 20 February 2023 

209. GENERAL FUND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2022/23  

 

 Considered – Report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer). 
 
Other options considered: None – The Council is required to set its budgetary 
requirement and for the Council to consider the opinion of the Executive 
Director (S151 Officer) as to the robustness of the proposed budget and the 
levels of reserves and balances being adequate. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
1. To have regard to the comments of the Executive Director (Section 151 

Officer) in paragraph 4.7 of the report in respect of the requirements of 
the Local Government Finance Act 2003. 

 
2. That the 2023/24 General Fund Revenue Account net expenditure budget 

of £14.665m be approved. 
 
3. That delegated authority is given to the S151 Officer in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder to make amendments to the Budget prior to the 
commencement of the financial year should it be necessary. 

 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. It is a requirement for the Cabinet Executive and Council to take into 

account the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 2003 in 
relation to the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of reserves. 

 
2. Cabinet and Council are required to consider and approve the General 

Fund Revenue Account budget proposals in order to set the budget and 
Council Tax for the forthcoming financial year 

 
3. Delegated authority is sought in order to make any amendments to the 

Budget should any new information become available following approval 
by full Council. 

  



 

139 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 20 February 2023 

210. COUNCIL TAX 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: None – the setting of the Council Tax Requirement 
is a statutory requirement, and changes to Council Tax Support and 
discretionary liability must be approved by Full Council. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
1. The Council Tax Requirement for 2023/24 be set at £6,311,930. 
 
2. The District Council Band D Council Tax be set at £183.65, reflecting an 

increase of 2.99% (£5.33), all other bands being determined in 
accordance with the relevant Sections of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, as amended. 

 
3. The precepts and Band D Council Tax for Leicestershire County Council*, 

the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC), the Combined 
Fire Authority, and the various Parish Councils within the District, be 
determined as set out in the following report, with all other bands being 
determined in accordance with the relevant Sections of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended. 

 
* Subject to the meeting of Leicestershire County Council to be held on 22nd 
February 2023. 

 
 
Reason: 
 
The Council is statutorily required to determine its own Council Tax 
Requirement and to determine the Council Tax for the 2023/24 financial year, 
after considering precepts set by the other preceptors. 
 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.39 P.M.


